

66021-7

66021-7

COA NO. 66021-7-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

K.K.,

Appellant.

REC'D  
JAN 18 2011  
King County Prosecutor  
Appellate Unit

COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
JAN 18 2011

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Mary I. Yu, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

CASEY GRANNIS  
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 East Madison  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
Issues Pertaining To Assignments Of Error.....	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2
1. Procedural History .....	2
2. Trial.....	2
3. Disposition.....	7
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	8
1. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO CONVICT K.K. AS AN ACCOMPLICE TO SECOND DEGREE ROBBERY. ....	8
2. THE COURT'S FAILURE TO FIND MITIGATING FACTORS AND RELIANCE ON IMPROPER AGGRAVATORS REQUIRES REVERSAL OF THE MANIFEST INJUSTICE DISPOSITION. ....	19
a. The Record Must Show Beyond A Reasonable Doubt That A Manifest Injustice Disposition Is Warranted. ....	19
b. K.K.'s Lack Of Recent Criminal History Is A Mitigating Factor. ....	21
c. Lack Of Serious Bodily Injury Is A Mitigating Factor. ....	25
d. The Court Erred In Relying On Unproven Offenses To Support The Disposition.....	28
e. Treatment For Drug And Alcohol Abuse Is Not A Valid Aggravating Factor.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

	Page
f. The Court's Reasons For Imposing A Manifest Injustice Disposition Are Not Otherwise Clear And Convincing. ....	32
g. The Sentence Must Be Reversed Because There Is A Possibility The Trial Court Would Grant A Different Disposition. ....	34
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	35

\*\*

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
 <u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>In re Estate of Kerr,</u> 134 Wn.2d 328, 949 P.2d 810 (1998).....	27
<u>In re Farina,</u> 94 Wn. App. 441, 972 P.2d 531 (1999).....	27
<u>In re Interest of S.G.,</u> 140 Wn. App. 461, 166 P.3d 802 (2007).....	31
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Domingo,</u> 155 Wn.2d 356, 119 P.3d 816 (2005).....	11
<u>In re Welfare of Wilson,</u> 91 Wn.2d 487, 588 P.2d 1161 (1979).....	10
<u>Slaughter v. Snohomish County Fire Protection Dist. No. 20,</u> 50 Wn. App. 733, 750 P.2d 656 (1988).....	26
<u>State v. Anderson,</u> 94 Wn. App. 151, 971 P.2d 585 (1999), <u>rev. on other grounds,</u> 141 Wn.2d 357, 5 P.3d 1247 (2000).....	27
<u>State v. Anderson,</u> 96 Wn.2d 739, 638 P.2d 1205 (1982).....	19
<u>State v. Baldwin,</u> 150 Wn.2d 448, 78 P.3d 1005 (2003).....	20
<u>State v. Bennett,</u> 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....	24
<u>State v. Bourgeois,</u> 72 Wn. App. 650, 866 P.2d 43 (1994).....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (CONTD)

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u> (Cont'd)	
<u>State v. Campbell</u> , 125 Wn.2d 797, 888 P.2d 1185 (1995).....	21
<u>State v. Cardenas</u> , 129 Wn.2d 1, 914 P.2d 57 (1996).....	28
<u>State v. Cass</u> , 62 Wn. App. 793, 816 P.2d 57 (1991).....	15
<u>State v. Chapin</u> , 118 Wn.2d 681, 826 P.2d 194 (1992).....	8
<u>State v. Colquitt</u> , 133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 892 (2006).....	8, 18
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 101 Wn.2d 654, 682 P.2d 883 (1984).....	12
<u>State v. Delgado</u> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003).....	22, 23
<u>State v. DeVries</u> , 149 Wn.2d 842, 72 P.3d 748 (2003).....	18
<u>State v. E.A.J.</u> , 116 Wn. App. 777, 67 P.3d 518 (2003).....	32
<u>State v. Enlow</u> , 143 Wn. App. 463, 178 P.3d 366 (2008).....	9
<u>State v. Escoto</u> , 108 Wn.2d 1, 735 P.2d 1310 (1987).....	29
<u>State v. Evans</u> , 154 Wn.2d 438, 114 P.3d 627 (2005).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u> (Cont'd)	
<u>State v. Halstien</u> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993).....	13
<u>State v. Hutton</u> , 7 Wn. App. 726, 502 P.2d 1037 (1972).....	14, 21
<u>State v. J.P.</u> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....	22
<u>State v. J.V.</u> , 132 Wn. App. 533, 132 P.3d 1116 (2006).....	21, 29
<u>State v. K.E.</u> , 97 Wn. App. 273, 982 P.2d 1212 (1999).....	20, 32, 34
<u>State v. King</u> , 113 Wn. App. 243, 54 P.3d 1218 (2002).....	14, 17
<u>State v. Kjorsvik</u> , 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991).....	9
<u>State v. Madison</u> , 53 Wn. App. 754, 763, 770 P.2d 662 (1989).....	1
<u>State v. Meade</u> , 129 Wn. App. 918, 120 P.3d 975 (2005).....	20
<u>State v. Melton</u> , 63 Wn. App. 63, 817 P.2d 413 (1992).....	24, 29
<u>State v. Mendoza</u> , 165 Wn.2d 913, 205 P.3d 113 (2009).....	22
<u>State v. Minor</u> , 133 Wn. App. 636, 137 P.3d 872 (2006).....	19, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**(CONT'D)

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u> (Cont'd)	
<u>State v. Nordby</u> , 106 Wn.2d 514, 723 P.2d 1117 (1986).....	28
<u>State v. Payne</u> , 58 Wn. App. 215, 795 P.2d 134, 805 P.2d 247 (1990).....	31, 32
<u>State v. Prestegard</u> , 108 Wn. App. 14, 28 P.3d 817 (2001).....	13
<u>State v. Rhodes</u> , 92 Wn.2d 755, 600 P.2d 1264 (1979), <u>overruled on other grounds</u> , <u>State v. Baldwin</u> , 150 Wn.2d 448, 78 P.3d 1005 (2003).....	20, 31
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000) .....	11, 13
<u>State v. Robinson</u> , 73 Wn. App. 851, 872 P.2d 43 (1994).....	10, 17
<u>State v. Roy</u> , 126 Wn. App. 124, 107 P.3d 750 (2005).....	26
<u>State v. S.H.</u> , 75 Wn. App. 1, 877 P.2d 205 (1994).....	25, 30, 34
<u>State v. S.S.</u> , 67 Wn. App. 800, 840 P.2d 891 (1992).....	20, 22, 29, 30
<u>State v. Salavea</u> , 151 Wn.2d 133, 86 P.3d 125 (2004) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (CONT'D)

	Page
 <u>WASHINGTON CASES</u> (Cont'd)	
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 155 Wn.2d 496, 120 P.3d 559 (2005).....	8
<u>State v. Suleiman</u> , 158 Wn.2d 280, 143 P.3d 795 (2006).....	32
<u>State v. T.C.</u> , 99 Wn. App. 701, 995 P.2d 98 (2000).....	24, 29
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 151 Wn.2d 793, 92 P.3d 228 (2004).....	22
<u>State v. Trout</u> , 125 Wn. App. 403, 105 P.3d 69 (2005).....	10, 13, 16
<u>State v. Wall</u> , 46 Wn. App. 218, 729 P.2d 656 (1986).....	27
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 94 Wn.2d 531, 617 P.2d 1012 (1980).....	27
<u>State v. Wright</u> , 84 Wn.2d 645, 529 P.2d 453 (1974).....	27
 <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970).....	8, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (CONT'D)

	Page
 <u>RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER</u>	
Former RCW 46.61.522(2).....	26
Juvenile Justice Act of 1977 .....	26, 28, 33
Laws of 1996, ch. 199 § 8.....	26
Laws of 2001 ch. 300 § 1.....	26
RCW 13.40.010(2).....	33
RCW 13.40.020(17).....	19
RCW 13.40.150(3)(h).....	21, 27
RCW 13.40.150(3)(h)(i) .....	25, 27, 28
RCW 13.40.150(3)(h)(v) .....	21, 22, 23
RCW 13.40.150(3)(i)(i).....	25
RCW 13.40.150(3)(i)(iv).....	29, 30
RCW 13.40.160(2).....	19
RCW 13.40.230(2).....	20
RCW 79A.60.060(1).....	26
RCW 9A.04.110 .....	26
RCW 9A.04.110(4)(a) .....	26, 27
RCW 9A.04.110(4)(b).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER</u>	
RCW 9A.08.020(3)(a) .....	9
RCW 9A.36.011 .....	24
RCW 9A.36.021 .....	24
RCW 9A.36.031 .....	24
RCW 9A.36.041 .....	24
RCW 9A.56.190 .....	9, 12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	8, 23
WPIC 35.50 .....	24
